
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 29 November 2023 
 
To: Chair - Councillor Pippa Heylings 

Vice-Chair – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn 
 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – 

Councillors Geoff Harvey, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Ariel Cahn, 
Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Dr Lisa Redrup, Peter Sandford, Natalie Warren-
Green and Bunty Waters 

 

 
Substitutes: Councillors Graham Cone, Heather Williams, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Lina Nieto, Sue Ellington, Stephen Drew, Peter Fane and 
Sunita Hansraj 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Climate and Environment Advisory 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting   5 - 10 
 
4. Air Quality Update   11 - 96 
 
5. Greening of South Cambs Hall - Oral Update    
 

 

  

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leavi
[...]
e lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 12 October 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:  Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairs: Dr. Martin Cahn and Geoff Harvey 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Geoff Harvey 
Ariel Cahn 
Dr Lisa Redrup 
Natalie Warren-Green 
Bunty Waters 
Heather Williams 
Cllr Brian Milnes was in attendance remotely, as Lead Cabinet Member for Environment. 
 
 
 
Officers: 
John Cornell 
Laurence Damary-Homan 
Orla Gibbons 
Jane Green 
Alex Snelling-Day 
 
Luke Waddington 

Natural Environment Team Leader 
Democratic Services Officer 
Project Officer, Climate and Environment 
Built and Natural Environment Manager 
Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team 
Manager 
Project Officer, Climate and Environment 
  

 
1. Chair's Announcements 
 
 The Chair made several brief announcements. It was noted that Councillor Paul Bearpark 

had stepped down from the Committee; Councillor Bearpark was thanked for his time and 
work with the Committee and Councillor Natalie Warren-Green was welcomed as a full 
Member. The Chair also noted that the Council had been accredited as a Bronze Carbon 
Literate Organisation by the Carbon Literacy Project, and that an Action on Energy 
workshop had been held with officers and colleagues from all Cambridgeshire Councils, 
as well as community representatives, to discuss the challenges around retrofitting 
housing in the County. 

  
2. Apologies 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Shrobona Bhattacharya, Ariel Cahn 

and Peter Sandford. Councillor Heather Williams was present as a substitute. 

  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 06 June 2023 as a correct record. 

  
5. Update on actions in support of Biodiversity Net Gain 
 
 The Natural Environment Team Leader presented the report on Biodiversity Net Gain 

(BNG) and informed the Committee that pending introduction of mandatory BNG 
requirements into the Town & Country Planning Act, as laid out in the Environment Act 
2021, was projected to be implemented in January 2024, although Government guidance 
was pending release. Consequently, officers were operating on best practice guidance 
from other bodies, with Natural Cambridge and the Wildlife Trust being cited as examples. 
 
Throughout the discussion, Members asked a number of questions regarding how the 
BNG legislation would work in practice. Throughout their responses, officers gave the 
following advice on how they expected BNG requirements to be implemented: 

 Most development that requires planning permission, with some exceptions such 

as Householder Full (HFUL) applications, would be subject to Biodiversity 

Management Plan (BMP) conditions to ensure that a minimum of 10% BNG was 

achieved. 

 Developers would be obligated to maintain the habitats for a minimum of 30 years. 

 Site assessment would be undertaken, both pre-commencement and in the lifetime 

of the obligations, by both the developers (or their appointed representatives) and 

Council Ecologists. Developers would present reports to the Council, whose 

Ecologists would conduct their own investigations (including site visits) and 

compare the findings. Where issues arise and BMPs were not followed, statutory 

requirements would ensure that the developers were obliged to resolve them. 

 Data was required to be gathered through the standardised DEFRA Biodiversity 

Metric. Reports were to be produced and provided to DEFRA, as part of their 

national register for net gain delivery sites, in annual intervals for the first 5 years 

post-development, followed by reports every 5 years for the remainder of the 

obligation. 

 
Members enquired as to what biodiversity data management systems were in place and 
officers detailed the work undertaken to identify and procure the best available software in 
advance of the implementation of the BNG legislative requirements. Members enquired as 
to if residents could contribute to the biodiversity baseline data set. Officers advised that, 
given the complexity of the DEFRA Metric and technical understanding required to utilise 
it, BNG baseline data was not an area which was expected to benefit greatly from public 
engagement. Both officers and Members stated that residents had a major role to play in 
enhancing biodiversity in the District and wider region, and it was suggested that residents 
submit any data they have that could be useful to the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough 
Environmental Records Centre (based in Cambourne). Members also expressed optimism 
that greater engagement with Parish Councils, noting the bid to the National Lottery 
Heritage Fund to assist with funding, would help empower residents to feed into the BNG 
process. 
 

Page 6



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

Further explanation was given on how BNG requirements were expected to be 
implemented: 

 The current mitigation hierarchy (avoidance, mitigation and compensation for 

biodiversity loss) would be maintained. 

 BNG and habitat delivery could be delivered on-site or off-site. BNG delivery would 

be highly contextual and implemented on a case-by-case basis, as all planning 

considerations were, but the 10% BNG laid out by the BMP would have to be fully 

delivered. 

 Full on-site BNG would be very hard to achieve in practicality, but development 

sites would likely contribute to BNG through green infrastructure, soft landscaping, 

trees on site and other common parts of development that contribute to nature. Off-

siting would be necessary to enable developers to provide full delivery of BNG and 

ensure the viability of BNG. 

 Off-siting should be sought as close to the site as possible where possible in 

developments that impacted priority habitat areas, such as the calcareous 

grasslands found in South Cambridgeshire, based on guidance from non-

go
[...]
 and Adaptation Update 
 
 The Waste Policy, Climate and Environment Team Manager provided the verbal update to 

the Committee. The update provided a definition of climate adaptation and risk, and the 
Committee was advised that a climate risk subgroup had been established with climate 
lead representatives from various local bodies, such as neighbouring authorities, 
combined authorities and other public services (e.g. police, NHS) and had held an initial 
workshop in July 2023. The key points of discussion from the workshop were detailed and 
the Committee was advised of the next steps of the subgroup, including wider stakeholder 

Page 8



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 12 October 2023 

engagement. Members were informed that an update would be brought to one of the next 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the nature of climate risk and adaptation and commended 
officers for undertaking assessments of climate risk and potential adaptations that could 
be made in the region. The Net Zero and Doubling Nature strategies, as well as other 
initiatives, were recognised as existing climate adaption that was ongoing in the District 
and the need to integrate new measures with existing action was raised. Members noted 
the challenges to implementing carbon reduction measures arising from changes to 
national Net Zero legislation. Business continuity was discussed and Members 
encouraged officers to utilise existing relationships with local business to inform them on 
climate risk. Officers advised that the work of the subgroup would explore how businesses 
can be helped to adapt to climate risks, alongside the adaptations that could be 
implemented by local authorities. 
 
The Committee noted the verbal update. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.25 p.m. 

 

 

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 10



 
 

 
 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Climate and Environment Advisory Committee                               
7 December 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Lead Cabinet Member for Environment - Cllr Brian 
Milnes 

Lead Officer: 
 

Head of Climate, Environment & Waste - Bode Esan 

 

 
 

Air Quality Update  

Executive Summary 

1. South Cambridgeshire District Council have an adopted Air Quality Strategy to cover the 
period 2021-2025. This report presents an update on the progress made in line with that 
air quality strategy. Updates include: 

a. Details of new continuous monitors and the intention to remove older monitors. 

b. Update on the 2023 Annual Status Report 

c. Update on school studies using the ‘Zephyr’ monitor and other planned promotional 
work such as supporting Clean Air Night 

2. Conclusion on the study into the use of Public Space Protection Orders to prevent vehicle 
idling 

3. Officers are also seeking a decision on updating the strategy early to allow two key 
elements to be incorporated into a revised strategy before bringing a final strategy to the 
Climate and Environment Advisory Committee for scrutiny. 

a. Investigate the opportunity for a joint strategy with Cambridge City Council (CCC) 

b. The adoption of the World Health Organisation (WHO) global air quality guidelines 
as long-term aspirational targets. 

Recommendations 

4. The committee are recommended to: 

a. Review and comment upon the updates on the Air Quality Strategy 

b. Note the conclusions of the use of Public Space Protection Orders and 
recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member to progress a positive engagement 
campaign rather than enforcement of vehicle idling 

c. Recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member to progress an early revision of the 
South Cambridgeshire District Council Air Quality Strategy as a joint Greater 
Cambridge Air Quality Strategy with Cambridge City Council with the finalised 
strategy coming before committee in Spring 2024 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



d. Recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member to adopt World Health Organisation 
(WHO) Air Quality Guidelines as the air quality standard to work towards across 
Greater Cambridge 

Background 

5. Local authorities are required to monitor key pollutants across their district under the 
Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) framework.  If key pollutants exceed objective 
levels (see table 1 below) then an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) must be 
declared alongside an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) outlining how pollutants will be 
reduced. 
 

6. New national legally binding PM2.5 targets have been set, which comprise an annual 
mean target of 10µg/m3 as well as a population exposure reduction of 35% on a 2018 
baseline, both to be achieved by 2040. The National Air Quality Strategy (2023) sets out 
how local authorities are expected to contribute to delivering these targets.  Whilst it is 
acknowledged within the strategy that not all sources of PM2.5 originate from within a local 
authority district the strategy expects local authorities to consider those that are.   

 
7. The Environment Act 2021 require local authorities to produce an Air Quality Strategy 

where LAQM objective levels are being achieved. Local Authorities are expected to be 
pro-active, not re-active to ensure that good air quality is maintained including how they 
will help deliver the national PM2.5 targets.   
 

8. Pollutant levels across South Cambridgeshire District have been reducing and are now 
typically below LAQM objective levels. The SCDC AQMA along the A14 was revoked in 
January 2022.   

 
9. Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts. It is recognised as a 

contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and cancer. Additionally, air pollution 
particularly affects the most vulnerable in society: children, the elderly, and those with 
existing heart and lung conditions. 

Air quality strategy update 

10. The adopted Air Quality Strategy outlines 3 focussed actions which are presented below: 
 
a. Action A: air quality is monitored and understood district wide and a
[...]
e use of PSPOs to reduce vehicle idling around 
schools and a full report is included in Appendix D. 

 
22. Having looked at PSPO regulations, other available regulations to control vehicle idling 

and best practice from other local authority areas, the conclusion is that PSPOs are not 
an appropriate mechanism to control idling and other legislation, Fixed Penalty Notices 

Page 13

http://www.airqualityengland.co.uk/local-authority/?la_id=316
https://portal.earthsense.co.uk/SouthCambsCouncilPublic/
https://urbanhealth.org.uk/insights/reports/wood-burning-is-more-expensive-than-central-heating


(FPNs) specific to idling, is already available. The FPNs specific to vehicle idling do have 
some limitations and, where used, are generally only used as a last resort in extreme 
circumstances.  

 
23. Best practice from other LAs indicates that positive promotional and awareness raising 

work is generally considered best practice and has proven successful in other areas. 
 
24. The recommendation is for increasing our promotional and educational work around 

schools using existing resources, with a more in-depth engagement plan presented to 
CEAC in April 2024. 

 

Greater Cambridge Air Quality Strategy and WHO guideline values 

25. Cambridge City Council (CCC) currently have an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) 
in the centre of Cambridge; however, they are likely to revoke their AQMA due to the 
continued compliance with national air quality objectives. Where councils do not have any 
AQMAs they are required to have an air quality strategy to ensure continued 
improvements to air quality. 
 

26. CCC will therefore be required to produce an air quality strategy. SCDC already have an 
air quality strategy. The production of a new joint air quality strategy will have the 
following benefits: 

 
a. Alignment with the emerging local plan and joint Greater Cambridge planning 

service. 
b. Allow for better and smoother partnership working on cross boundary 

infrastructure projects. 
c. Allow for more streamlined engagement with other key stakeholders, such as 

Cambridgeshire County Council highways and public health departments, Great 
Cambridge Partnership and Cambridgeshire Combined Authority. 

d. Allow for wider and more impactful awareness raising campaigns. 
 

27. CCC have already approved the principle of developing a Greater Cambridge air quality 
strategy with SCDC. 
  

28. The joint Air Quality Strategy will follow much of the same format as the existing strategy 
and will not result in a change of direction or significant new burdens on SCDC. The four 
Key Priorities of the proposed strategy are: 
 

29. Key Priority 1: Policy & Development Control 

Minimising emissions through development is key. The Strategy will be integrated into 
the local plan policy and can be updated in response to evolving national and local 
policy.  Proposed measures will design out air quality impacts during both construction 
and operation phases to prevent ‘creep’ as large-scale development comes forward.  
This may include ‘Air quality Neutral’ developments, reducing NRMM emissions during 
construction and EVCP. This is similar to Action B in our existing AQS. 

30. Key Priority 2: Infrastructure Improvements 

Continuing to work with partners to deliver improved infrastructure; facilitating the uptake 
of more sustainable transport solutions and active travel options. Planning has a major 
role to play in infrastructure provision. Examples include support of public transport 
options, freight consolidation / last mile deliveries, road hierarchy, improvements to 
cycling and walking infrastructure and facilitating EVCP infrastructure provision. 

Page 14



31. Key Priority 3: Community Engagement & Promotion 

In parallel to active measures to reduce exposure to pollutants we need to actively 
promote and engage with residents and visitors enabling access to better information to 
facilitate behavioural change.  This may includ
[...]
DIX D: Public Space Protection Orders for 
reducing vehicle engine idling. 

Background 

The use of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) around sensitive locations, namely 
schools, has been previously suggested as a possible solution to reduce the number of 
idling vehicles. Monitoring using a Zephyr sensor has been undertaken at a number of 
schools to try and quantify the increase in pollution around schools during term time when 
compared to school holidays. This paper considers the results from the various school 
studies, the practicalities of implementing PSPOs and presents alternative options. 

Vehicle idling and air quality 

The act of idling in a vehicle (that is leaving your vehicle engine running when you are 
parked) and the impact on air quality is not a simplistic relationship in that turning off your 
engine for short periods is not always beneficial. The air quality benefit from turning your 
engine off and restarting the car is dependent on numerous factors, and there is no absolute 
time that idling becomes worse for air quality than switching your engine off and on again. 
Most campaigns, such as Clean Air Day, and other local authority websites suggest that it is 
best to switch off if you know you’re going to be stationary for more than one minute, but 
other figures are quoted, such as the RAC who state two minutes and some local authorities 
that suggest 10 seconds. Many newer vehicles have technology to reduce idling such as 
stop-start systems or REST buttons which enables residual heat from the engine to be blown 
into the cabin to continue to heat the interior of the car warm. 
 
TRL research from 2021 (TRL- Idling Research) using vehicles typically encountered in 
London indicates that idling for a 30 second period produces nearly twice as much nitrogen 
dioxide pollution as switching off then restarting the engine. Other research undertaken by 
the US Department of Energy shows that restarting a warm engine can emit significantly 
m
[...]
 from other local authorities identifies education and positive 
engagement with the school communities as the most effective method of reducing vehicle 
idling.  
 

Recommendations 

The following recommendations are made: 
 

1. Public Space Protection Orders are not adopted for the purposes of enforcing vehicle 
idling. 

2. The Road Traffic (Vehicle Emissions) (Fixed Penalty) (England) Regulations 2002 
are adopted for use as last resort only where education and positive engagement is 
ineffective. 

3. A plan for greater community engagement and promotion is drawn up and presented 
to this committee for approval in April 2024.  

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Air Quality Update
	Appendix A- Air Quality Network update
	Appendix B- Annual Status Report
	Appendix C- Milton School Zephyr Report
	Appendix D- PSPOs vehicle idling




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 7 December 2023 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chair:  Geoff Harvey 
Vice-Chair: Dr. Martin Cahn 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Ariel Cahn 
Dr Lisa Redrup 
Peter Sandford 
Peter Fane 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor Henry Batchelor was in attendance remotely as Lead Cabinet Member for 
Environmental Services. 
 
 
Officers: 
Matthew Axton 
Laurence Damary-Homan 
Connor Empringham-Green 
Orla Gibbons 
Ellie Haines 
 
Luke Waddington 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood 

Scientific Officer (Air Quality) 
Democratic Services Officer 
Scientific Support Officer 
Project Officer (Climate and Environment) 
Development Officer (Climate and 
Environment) 
Project Officer (Climate and Environment) 
Waste Policy, Climate and Environment 
Manager 

 
1. Apologies 
 
 Councillor Geoff Harvey assumed the role of Chair for the meeting and advised that the 

usual Chair, Councillor Pippa Heylings, was unable to attend the meeting as she was 
attending COP28. Prior to receiving apologies, the Chair invited the Project Officer 
(Climate and Environment), Orla Gibbons, to provide an update on the Local Climate 
Action Conference 2023 which the Council had hosted on 28 November 2023. Members 
thanked the Project Officer for the update and requested that a summary of the event be 
produced and published by the Council. 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Pippa Heylings and Natalie 
Warren-Green. Councillor Peter Fane was present as a substitute. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 12 October 2023 as a correct record. 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 7 December 2023 

  
4. Air Quality Update 
 
 The Scientific Officer (Air Quality) presented the report. The Chair welcome the Scientific 

Officer to the Committee and thanked him for the depth and detail of his report. The 
Committee discussed the sources of emissions in the District and reviewed the context of 
the report, making comment and asking questions of various parts of the report: 
 
Data monitoring 
In response to a question, officers advised that the three continuous monitors, which were 
DEFRA approved, in the District took readings and reported data every hour, with officers 
having access to the data at any time. This data could be reviewed to assess the impact of 
specific events on air quality in the areas in which the monitors operated, and officers 
advised that annual reports were also produced to allow for annual analysis. 
 
With regard to the Zephyr sensors, officers advised that data was collected approximately 
every 15 seconds, which allowed officers to access both granular data and averages over 
longer time periods. Officers advised that the Zephyr sensors were not DEFRA approved, 
and as such data from these sensors could not be used in annual reports to DEFRA, but 
officers advised that the data from these sensors was similar to that produced by the 
continuous monitors and that officers had a high level of confidence in the data produced 
by the Zephyr sensors. 
 
Appendix A- Figure 5  
Officers clarified that different sites had different monitors/sensors in place but that they all 
recorded particulate matter data (PM2.5) over the same timeframe. The Committee was 
informed that the dark blue, orange and grey lines (Harston, Impington and Northstowe 
respectively) represented data recorded by continuous monitors, the yellow line (Girton) 
represented data recorded by a Zephyr monitor and that the light blue line (Wicken Fen) 
represented data recorded by a DEFRA background monitor. The Committee was 
informed that the data was broadly consistent across the sites as pollution was typically 
dominated by regional events and notable temporary variances between sites (such as the 
spike in Harston) was likely a result of a localised event. 
 
Data from the Air Quality in England (AQE) database 
A question was raised on the fact that on the AQE database, no data was recorded from 
the continuous monitor in Harston. Officers advised that, since the new monitors had been 
installed, a 3rd party company was being used to collect the data and that the company 
had not yet provided the data gathered to AQE. Officers advised that contact had been 
made to the company to query this matter and request that the data was uploaded and 
backdated, but officers were still awaiting response. 
 
Particulate emissions from vehicles 
Discussion was held over non-exhaust emissions of vehicles and whether the increased 
weight of electric vehicles (EVs) could result in higher levels of non-exhaust particulate 
materials. Officers referred to a 2019 report from the Air Quality Expert Group showed 
that, at the time, 40% of particulate emissions from vehicles were from exhaust, with the 
remaining emissions being produced by brake and tyre wear. Officers acknowledged that 
increased uptake of EVs could lead to a small increase of tyre particulate emissions, but 
that any such increase would be greatly outweighed by the reduction in exhaust emissions 
and reduced brake particulate emissions due to the regenerative braking commonly 
utilised by electric vehicles. Officers referred to a report from the RAC which investigated 
the impact of increased EV usage on particulate emissions. Officers also advised that 
measurements of particulate matter in the region covered a variety of emission sources 

https://www.airqualityengland.co.uk/
https://www.rac.co.uk/drive/electric-cars/running/do-electric-vehicles-produce-more-tyre-and-brake-pollution-than-petrol-and/


Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 7 December 2023 

and data could not identify, for example, the amount of PM2.5 produced by vehicle tyres on 
a local level. 
 
Cross-boundary particulate pollution 
The challenges of managing particulate pollution across authority boundaries were 
discussed. Officers highlighted the importance of each local authority taking responsibility 
for emissions in their own area, which would create a cumulative impact on both a national 
and regional scale, and the need for cooperation between neighbouring local authorities 
through approaches such as a joint Greater Cambridge Air Quality Strategy. 
 
Comparative harm of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and PM2.5 emissions 
In response to a question on the context and harms of NO2 emissions in comparison to 
PM2.5 emissions, officers advised that exposure PM2.5 emissions were more harmful to 
individuals in the long term. Members were advised that PM2.5 emissions led to ultra-fine 
particles entering the bloodstream via the lungs and crossing over into other parts of the 
body, such as the brain, and that these particles were hard for the body to remove. As 
such, the cumulative impact of inhaling such particles could lead to diseases and 
illnesses. Officers acknowledged that NO2 harms were also significant and that the 
Council would seek to tackle the harms of all emissions through air quality management 
practices. 
 
World Health Organization (WHO) Air Quality Guidelines 
A question was raised on the feasibility of meeting the targets of the WHO Air Quality 
Guidelines if the Council were to adopt them as the air quality standard to work to across 
Greater Cambridge. Officers acknowledged that the targets set out in the WHO Guidelines 
were challenging to meet, with ~99% of global population living in areas where PM2.5 

levels exceeded the targets set out, but that it was important for the Council to pursue the 
targets even if they were ambitious and difficult to achieve. The Committee was advised 
that officers intended to set interim air quality targets which were achievable in the shorter 
term and could be used as a platform to progress towards meeting the WHO targets. 
 
The Committee discussed adopting targets as challenging as those set out by the WHO 
Guidelines and agreed that, given the importance of the issue and the health impacts of 
pollution, it was appropriate to adopt such ambitious targets.  
 
Vehicle idling and Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) 
Members discussed how vehicle idling could be tackled. With the introduction of Civil 
Parking Enforcement Agents in the District, Members enquired as to if the Parking Agents 
could hand out leaflets to drivers containing information on the harms of vehicle idling in 
an effort to discourage the action. Officers advised that this could be possible and was an 
action that would be taken away for review. 
 
The Committee discussed the recommendations laid out in the report and, by affirmation: 

a) Agreed that it had reviewed and commented upon the updates to the Air 

Quality Strategy. 

b) Noted the conclusions of the use of Public Space Protection Orders and 

agreed to recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 

Services progress with a positive engagement campaign rather than 

enforcement of vehicle idling. 

c) Agreed to recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 7 December 2023 

Services progress an early revision of the South Cambridgeshire District 

Council Air Quality Strategy as a joint Greater Cambridge Air Quality 

Strategy with Cambridge City Council, with the finalised strategy coming 

before Committee in Spring 2024. 

d) Agreed to recommend that the Lead Cabinet Member adopt WHO Air 

Quality Guidelines as the air quality standard to work towards across 

Greater Cambridge. 

  
5. Greening of South Cambs Hall - Oral Update 
 
 The Waste Policy and Climate Manager presented the oral update on behalf of the 

Procurement, Contracts and Accounts Payable Manager (Sean Missin). In the update, 
Members were informed that: 

 A technical Project Manager, alongside an Employers Agent and Clerk of 

Works, had been taken on board to oversee the completion of the project. 

 Systems, procedures and reporting had been introduced to ensure that 

problems were being reported and that rectification plans were put in place 

to address any issues. 

 The construction phase plan was being revised and detailed to closely 

monitor remaining works. 

 Mechanical and electrical works had been checked with the client team to 

update the construction phase plan. 

 The electric vehicle chargers had been comprehensively tested, with 

identified issues having been fixed and faulty units replaced at the cost of 

the contractor. 

 The performance of electric vehicle chargers was being monitored to ensure 

full functionality. 

 A design rectification had been proposed by the contractor to enable the 

chiller and solar car ports to operate concurrently, with further work being 

undertaken on the design prior to approval, at the cost of the contractor. 

 The programme of works comprised of a number of separate works, with 

the focus of the team’s attention at the time being on the heating system. 

 
Members enquired as to what displays would be in place to show visitors to South Cambs 
Hall what the impacts of the greening project were and officers agreed to take the question 
away. The Committee noted the oral update. 
 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 7 December 2023 

Prior to the close of the meeting, Members noted that new guidance from Heritage 
England, which discussed the balance between the preservation of Heritage Assets and 
energy efficiency upgrades, had been published. A request was also made for training to 
be provided to Members on forthcoming changes to Biodiversity Net Gain legislation, and 
officers advised that future workshops for the Committee were planned with Biodiversity 
being the next topic to be covered. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m. 

 

 


